By: Library Introduced: 04/27/09 Public Hearing: 05/11/09 Adopted: 05/11/09

CITY OF WASILLA ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 09-42

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2009 LIBRARY BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING \$500 FROM THE BP FABRIC OF AMERICA FUND.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Purpose. To amend the fiscal year 2009 Library budget by

accepting and appropriating funds from the BP Fabric of America Fund.

Section 3. Appropriation. Funds are appropriated to the following fund:

210-4550-455.60-45 Special Programs \$500

Section 4. Source of funds.

210-4500-334.11-00 Donations \$500

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by

the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on May 11, 2009.

UPRIGHT. Mavor

ATTEST:

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, and Woodruff in favor



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

RE: Ordinance Serial No. : 09-42

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL TO AMEND THE FY-09 LIBRARY BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING \$500 FROM THE BP FABRIC OF AMERICA FUND.

Agenda of: April 27, 2009 Introduction Originator: Library Director Date: April 15, 2009

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
	Police Chief	
Х	Recreation & Cultural Services Manager	Duceleb 4/16/09
	Director of Public Works	
X	Director of Finance	Mandbard 4-12-107
X	Deputy Administrator	Martal
Х	City Clerk	/ tom/43
REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: Ken Runig		
FISCAL IMPACT : X yes\$ <i>or</i> no Funds Available yes no Account name/number: 210.4550.455-60.45 Special Programs Attachments: None.		

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Beyond Petroleum's (BP) Fabric of America Fund supports "...groups that make up the fabric of America: organizations across the US that work to improve people's lives." Laurie J. Magiera, a BP employee, recommended the Wasilla Public Library as an organization that makes a positive contribution and requested a gift from the Fabric of America Fund to the library.

The donation will be put towards expenses generated by the Summer Reading Programs such as prizes for the readers, supplies for crafts, and materials as well as presenters for various programs offered throughout the summer.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Ordinance Serial No. 09-42 that accepts and appropriates the BP Fabric of America Fund in the amount of \$500.